retrospectively to past business combinations. Accordingly, the Company has not restated

business combinations that took place prior to the Transition Date.

(b) Share-based payments

The Company has elected to retrospectively apply the provisions of IFRS 2, Share-based

Payments (“IFRS 2”) only to (i) equity instruments granted after November 7, 2002 that

are unvested at the Transition Date, and (ii) liability instruments arising from share-based

payment transactions that are outstanding at the Transition Date.

(c) Foreign exchange

Cumulative currency translation differences for all foreign operations are deemed to be zero

as at January 1, 2010.

(d) Borrowing costs

The Company has elected only to capitalize borrowing costs relating to qualifying assets on

or after the date of transition.

101

Reconciliation of financial position
The following is a reconciliation of the Company’s consolidated statement of financial position reported in accordance with Canadian GAAP to its consolidated statement of financial position

reported in accordance with IFRS at the transition date January 1, 2010:

Note Canadian GAAP IFRS Adjustments IFRS

$ $ $

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 109,094 — 109,094

Accounts receivable 25,072 — 25,072

Inventories 6 39,432 189 39,621

Prepaid expenses and other assets 2 1,858 (86) 1,772

Income taxes recoverable 598 — 598

Derivative instruments 7,652 — 7,652

Deferred taxes 5, 8 10,103 (10,103) —

193,809 (10,000) 183,809

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment, net 3, 7 27,779 10,094 37,873

Goodwill 3 52,337 (150) 52,187

Intangible assets, net 3 69,023 (582) 68,441

Available-for-sale investment 2,000 — 2,000

Derivative instruments 1,848 — 1,848

Deferred tax asset 3, 5b, 7, 8 41,054 6,302 47,356

194,041 15,664 209,705

Total assets 387,850 5,664 393,514

Note Canadian GAAP IFRS Adjustments IFRS

$ $ $

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 8 13,930 (1,194) 12,736

Customer deposits 8,340 — 8,340

Long-term incentive plan 1 2,184 (2,184) —

Dividends payable 2,224 — 2,224

Acquisition price, transaction and financing costs payable 1,028 — 1,028

Current portion of deferred credit 5a 9,305 (9,305) —

Current portion of long-term debt 16 — 16

Provisions 8 — 1,194 1,194

37,027 (11,489) 25,538

Non-current liabilities

Long-term debt 25,403 — 25,403

Convertible unsecured subordinated debentures 103,107 — 103,107

Deferred tax liability 3, 5b, 7 1,047 1,167 2,214

Deferred credit 5a 38,601 (38,601) —

Share award incentive plan 1 5,866 (9) 5,857

174,024 (37,443) 136,581

Total liabilities 211,051 (48,932) 162,119

Shareholders’ equity

Common shares 157,279 — 157,279

Accumulated other comprehensive income 5,590 — 5,590

Equity component of convertible debentures — 5,105 5,105

Contributed surplus 8,653 (4,794) 3,859

Retained earnings 5,277 54,285 59,562

Total shareholders’ equity 176,799 54,596 231,395

387,850 5,664 393,514

103

The following is a reconciliation of the Company’s consolidated statement of financial position reported in accordance with Canadian GAAP to its consolidated statement of financial position

reported in accordance with IFRS at December 31, 2010:

Note Canadian GAAP Adjustments IFRS

$ $ $

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 34,981 — 34,981

Cash held in trust 822 — 822

Restricted cash 1,860 — 1,860

Accounts receivable 4 36,910 1,625 38,535

Inventories 4, 6 53,631 (1,057) 52,574

Prepaid expenses and other assets 2 7,840 (212) 7,628

Derivative instruments 4,200 — 4,200

Deferred taxes 8 10,817 (10,817) —

151,061 (10,461) 140,600

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment, net 7 67,206 11,816 79,022

Goodwill 2, 4 64,055 (1,700) 62,355

Intangible assets, net 4 72,388 (43) 72,345

Available-for-sale investment 2,000 — 2,000

Deferred tax asset 5b, 7, 8 34,853 7,210 42,063

240,502 17,283 257,785

Total assets 391,563 6,822 398,385

Note Canadian GAAP IFRS Adjustments IFRS
$ $ $

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 8 24,565 (1,942) 22,623

Customer deposits 6,573 — 6,573

Long-term incentive plan 1 1,870 (1,870) —

Dividends payable 2,509 — 2,509

Acquisition price, transaction and financing costs payable 11,994 — 11,994

Income taxes payable 56 — 56

Current portion of deferred credit 5a 8,302 (8,302) —

Current portion of long-term debt 128 — 128

Current portion of obligations under finance leases 432 — 432

Current portion of share award incentive plan 2,003 — 2,003

Current portion of deferred tax liability 8 426 (426) —

Provisions 8 — 1,942 1,942

58,858 (10,598) 48,260

Non-current liabilities
Long-term debt 24,518 — 24,518

Obligations under finance leases 138 — 138

Convertible unsecured subordinated debentures 105,140 — 105,140

Deferred tax liability 5b, 7 6,602 1,862 8,464

Deferred credit 5a 34,018 (34,018) —

Share award incentive plan 1 1,573 (2) 1,571

171,989 (32,158) 139,831

Total liabilities 230,847 (42,756) 188,091

Shareholders’ equity
Common shares 151,376 — 151,376

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (1,026) 583 (443)

Equity component of convertible debentures — 5,105 5,105

Contributed surplus 11,121 (5,000) 6,121

Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) (755) 48,890 48,135

Total shareholders’ equity 160,716 49,578 210,294

391,563 6,822 398,385

105

Reconciliation of equity as reported under Canadian GAAP and IFRS
The following is a reconciliation of the Company’s equity reported in accordance with Canadian GAAP to its equity in accordance with IFRS at the Transition Date:

Note Common shares
Equity component

of debenture
Contributed

surplus
Retained
earnings

Accumulated other
comprehensive

income Total

$ $ $ $ $ $

As reported under Canadian GAAP –
December 31, 2009

157,279 — 8,653 5,277 5,590 176,799

Reclassifications

Long-term incentive plan liability 1 — — 2,184 — — 2,184

Equity component of debenture 8 — 7,146 (7,146) — — —

Differences increasing (decreasing)
reported amounts

DDCP 1 — — 168 (168) — —

SAIP 1 — — — 9 — 9

Deferred income taxes 5b — (2,041) — 57 — (1,984)

Transaction costs 2 — — — (86) — (86)

Translation of foreign operations 3 — — — (427) — (427)

Deferred income taxes deferred credit 5a, 7 — — — 44,794 — 44,794

Inventories 6 — — — 189 — 189

Property, plant and equipment 7 — — — 9,917 — 9,917

As reported under IFRS – January 1, 2010 157,279 5,105 3,859 59,562 5,590 231,395

The following is a reconciliation of the Company’s equity reported in accordance with Canadian GAAP to its equity in accordance with IFRS at December 31, 2010:

Note Common shares
Equity component

of debenture
Contributed

surplus
Retained
earnings

Accumulated other
comprehensive

income Total

$ $ $ $ $ $

As reported under Canadian GAAP –
December 31, 2010

151,376 — 11,121 (755) (1,026) 160,716

Reclassifications

Long-term incentive plan liability 1 — — 1,870 — — 1,870

Equity component of debenture 8 — 7,146 (7,146) — — —

Differences increasing (decreasing)
reported amounts

DDCP 1 — — 276 (276) — —

SAIP 1 — — — 2 — 2

Income taxes – convertible debentures 5b — (2,041) — 413 — (1,628)

Transaction costs 2 — — — (1,789) — (1,789)

Translation of foreign operations 3 — — — (427) 427 —

Deferred income taxes – deferred credit 5a — — — 42,320 — 42,320

Deferred income taxes – temporary
differences

7 — — — (3,632) 224 (3,408)

Property, plant and equipment 7 — — — 11,884 (68) 11,816

Inventories 6 — — — 395 — 395

As reported under IFRS – December 31, 2010 151,376 5,105 6,121 48,135 (443) 210,294

107

Notes to the reconciliations
1. Share-based payments
The Company elected to retrospectively apply the provisions of IFRS 2 only to equity-settled

awards that were unvested at the Transition Date and liability awards outstanding at the

Transition Date.

The differences impacting the statement of financial position at the Transition Date include:

•	 LTIP was classified under Canadian GAAP as a liability plan, whereas under IFRS 2 due

to the final settlement of the plan with treasury shares acquired by the administrator

for the benefit of the management members, the plan qualifies as an equity-settled